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Alterber Freeman
897 Northrup Street, #15
San Jose, California 95126

06-16-10
04:59 PM

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission’s own motion into the
operations,practices, and conduct of
Contractors Strategies Group, Inc., Intella
Il, Inc., A&M Communications, TNT
Financial Services, Limo Services, Inc.,
Calnev Communications, Inc., 1st
Capital Source Funding & Financial
Services, Inc.,and their owners to
determine whether Respondents violated
the laws, rules, and regulations of this State
regarding the connection of Automatic
Dialing-Announcing Devices to
Customer-Owned Pay Telephones.

Investigation 10-02-004
(Filed February 4, 2010)

RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Respondents move to dismiss this proceeding for the following reasons:
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The PUC claim for statutory penalties and forfeiture of $103,193.64 is barred by
the statute of limitations.

The entire claim by the PUC seeking forfeiture of the $103,193.64 currently
being held in escrow and for additional statutory penalties is untimely, as it has been

initiated well past the applicable one-year statute of limitations.

The statute the Respondent(s) are alledged to have violated is Public Utilities
Code Section 2872, which generally prohibits the use of Automatic Dialing-Announcing
Devices (ADADs).

The penalties for a violation of section 2872 are prescribed by statute, and are

set forth in Public Utilities Code section 2876.

Any person violating this article is guilty of a civil offense and is
subject to either or both of the following penaities:

(a) a fine of not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500) for each
violation, levied and enforced by the commission, on complaint or
on its own motion, pursuant to Chapter 11 (commencing with
Section 2100) of Part 1.

(b) Disconnection of telephone service to the automatic dialing-
announcing device for a period of time which shall be specified
by the commission.

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 340, the statute of
limitations for an action for a statutory penalty or forfeiture is one
year. That is, the action or proceeding must be initiated within
one year of the alledged violation(s) giving rise to the penaities.

In this case, the PUC alleges violations of Public Utilites Code section 2872 that
occurred from year 2002 through December 2007. Indeed, the PUC admits that by
January 2008, the Respondent(s) had ceased all operation of the phone lines in

question. Thus, the latest that this action could have been brought by the PUC was
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December 2008. The Order Initiating Investigation was not filed until February 4, 2010

— well past the statute of limitations.

Accordingly, the PUC is barred from recovering any statutory penalty or

forfeiture.

Dated: June 9 , 2010

Alterber Freeman
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Al Freeman

1ST CAPITAL SOURCE FUNDING & FINANCIAL
3000 SCOTT BLVD., SUITE 105

SANTA CLARA CA 95054
mralfreeman@yahoo.com

For: 1st Capital Source Funding & Financial Services,
Inc.

Al Freeman

A & M COMMUNICATIONS

897 NORTHRUP STREET, NO. 15
SAN JOSE CA 95126
mralfreeman@yahoo.com

For: A & M Communications

Massimo Cavallaro

A & M COMMUNICATIONS
775 PARTRIDGE AVENUE
MENLO PARK CA 94025
mlcavallaro@msn.com

For: A & M Communications

Al Freeman

CALNEV COMMUNICATAIONS
109 E. SANTA CLARA ST. NO. 129
SAN JOSE CA 95113
mralfreeman@yahoo.com

For: CALNEV Communications

Travis Foss

Legal Division

RM. 5028

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-1998
ttfi@cpuc.ca.gov

For: CPSD

Paul Cohen

INTELLA2, INC.

2188 SAN DIEGO AVENUE, STE P
SAN DIEGO CA 92110-2910
paul@intella2.com

For: Intella2, Inc.

Barbara Quezada

LIMO SERVICES, INC.
11961 FRANCIS DRIVE
SAN JOSE CA 95133
barbquez@yahoo.com
For: Limo Services, Inc.

John Tomlinson

TNT FINANCIAL SERVICES
2723 THOREAU STREET
INGLEWOOD CA 90303
johntom6601@sbcglobal.net
For: TNT Financial Services
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Kenneth Bruno

Consumer Protection & Safety Division
AREA 2-E

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298

(415) 703-5265

kab@cpuc.ca.gov

Gregg Bragg

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
PO BOX 942898

SACRAMENTO CA 94289-0001
Richard Clark

Consumer Protection & Safety Division
RM. 2205

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298

(415) 703-2349

rwc@cpuc.ca.gov

Melanie Darling

Administrative Law Judge Division
RM. 5041

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298

(415) 703-1461

md2@cpuc.ca.gov

James W. Howard

Consumer Protection & Safety Division
AREA 2-E

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298

(415) 703-2182

jwh@cpuc.ca.gov

Suong T. Le

Consumer Protection & Safety Division
AREA 2-C

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-1216
sti@cpuc.ca.gov

Hien Vo

Legal Division

RM. 5135

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-3651
hev@cpuc.ca.gov

Paul Wuerstle 3

Consumer Protection & Safety Division
RM. 2107

505 VAN NESS AVE

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-2183
pwu@cpuc.ca.gov

*hkkkkkik INFORMATION ONLY hkhhkhikhkhk
Jack 1. Mann

INTELLAZ2, INC.

1901 FIRST AVENUE, SUITE 305



SAN DIEGO CA 92101
For: Intclla2, Inc.

(END OF SERVICE LIST)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of Respondent's Motion To
Dismiss to the official service list in 1.10-02-004 by using the following service:

[X] E-Mail Service: sending the entire document as an attachment to all known
parties of record who provided electronic mail addresses.

[ ] U.S. Mail Service: mailing by first-class mail with postage prepaid to all known
parties of record who did not provide electronic mail addresses.

Executed on June 16, 2010 at San Jose, California.

/s/ Al Freeman

Al Freeman




